

No. 02-6683

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

HERNAN O'RYAN CASTRO,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

MICHAEL G. FRICK, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
N. DANIEL LOVEIN, ESQ.  
HALL, BOOTH, SMITH & SLOVER, P.C.  
11 St. Andrews Court, Ste. 200  
Brunswick, GA 31520  
(912) 554-0093  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S RULING THAT PETITIONER’S 1997 HABEAS PETITION IS SUCCESSIVE UNDER § 2255 .....	1
II. THE “LAW OF THE CASE” DOCTRINE IS NOT A LEGAL BASIS FOR DISMISSING PETITIONER’S FIRST TITLED § 2255 PETITION .....	5
A. The Government did not raise “law of the case” issue in its Brief in Opposition to Castro’s Petition for Writ of Certiorari and is precluded from doing so now .....	6
B. Castro had little if any incentive to challenge the district court’s re-characterization of his Rule 33 Motion for New Trial on appeal .....	7
C. “Law of the case” does not apply where such application would work a “manifest injustice.” .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983) .....	9, 10
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	9, 10
<i>Haynes v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972) .....	11
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)....	3, 4, 9

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) .....	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E) .....	1, 2, 4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anti-terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, 110 Stat. 1218 .....	9
---	---

**ARGUMENT****I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S RULING THAT PETITIONER'S 1997 HABEAS PETITION IS SUCCESSIVE UNDER § 2255.**
